

No. 11-1390

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GHASSAN ELASHI, SHUKRI ABU BAKER,  
MUFID ABDULQADER, and ABDULRAHMAN ODEH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LINDA MORENO  
LINDA MORENO P.A.  
P.O. Box 10985  
Tampa, FL 33679  
Telephone: (813) 247-4500

JOHN D. CLINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN D. CLINE  
235 Montgomery Street,  
Suite 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 322-8319  
cline@johndclinelaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Ghassan Elashi*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

NANCY HOLLANDER  
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER  
GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD P.A.  
20 First Plaza, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
Telephone: (505) 842-9960  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Shukri Abu Baker*

MARLO P. CAEDDU  
LAW OFFICE OF  
MARLO P. CAEDDU, P.C.  
3232 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75204  
Telephone: (214) 220-9000  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Mufid Abdulqader*

GREG WESTFALL  
HILL GILSTRAP, P.C.  
1400 West Abram Street  
Arlington, TX 76013  
Telephone: (817) 877-1700  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Abdulrahman Odeh*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE BRIGHT LINE <i>SMITH</i> RULE REQUIRING DISCLOSURE OF THE NAMES OF PROSECUTION WITNESSES.....	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE "LAWFUL JOINT VENTURE" VARIANT OF THE CO-CONSPIRATOR EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	6
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	5
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	5
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	7
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 683 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Hitchman Coal &amp; Coke Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 245 U.S. 229 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	1
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	5
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	7, 9

*Ohio v. Roberts*,  
448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... 4

*Roviaro v. United States*,  
353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 3

*Smith v. Illinois*,  
390 U.S. 129 (1968).....1, 2, 3, 4

*State v. Tonelli*,  
749 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2008) ..... 8

*United States v. Vonn*,  
535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... 7

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Rep. No. 1277, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.,  
*reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051 ..... 8

Ben Trachtenberg, *Coconspirators*,  
*"Coventurers," and the Exception*  
*Swallowing the Hearsay Rule*, 61  
Hastings L.J. 581 (2010) ..... 8, 9
